



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: 17-11-2021

Case No. : SIC/NGN.13/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Saiful Islam.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the BEEO, Batadrava, Dhing, Nagaon,

Assam, PIN Code 782123.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17-11-2021

1. The appellant Shri Saiful Islam is present.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the BEEO, Batadrava, Dhing, Nagaon, Assam, is absent. But the Commission has received a letter NO. 1760 dated 16.11.2021 from the Block Elementary Education Officer, Batadrava, Nagaon, stating that while the appellant Shri Saiful Islam had in his RTI Application dated 06.02.2021 sought some information related to one Smti Merina Begum who had apparently apparently joined as "teacher in the Rajabari Shalguri M.E. School" on 30.01.2021, no such person by the name of Smti Merina Begum had joined as a teacher in the said School on 30.01.2021 as claimed by the appellant Shri Saiful Islam, and as such there is no question of providing any information. The SPIO in his written statement No. 1760 dated 16.11.2021 has also mentioned that the appellant Shri Saiful Islam has been causing harassment by allegedly unnecessarily submitting RTI application and seeking various informations for a long time. The SPIO/ O/o the BEEO, Batadrava, Dhing, Nagaon, Assam, is directed to substantiate his allegation that the appellant Shri Saiful Islam has been causing harassment. The appellant Shri Saiful Islam denied causing any harassment to officers by using the RTI Act, if any.
- 3. The appellant Shri Saiful Islam during today's hearing said he had not received any response to his said RTI application. As such the SPIO is directed to provide the said information within 7 (seven) days from the date of receipt of this order and obtain an acknowledgement receipt from the appellant Shri Saiful Islam.
- 4. With the above order, this 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 17-11-2021

## Memo No. SIC/NGN.13/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the BEEO, Batadrava, Dhing, Nagaon, Assam, PIN Code 782123, for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the District Elementary Education Officer, Nagaon, PIN Code 782001, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Saiful Islam, Vill. Puthimari, P.O. Balikata, P.S. Dhing, Dist. Nagaon, PIN Code 782122, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.